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Figure 1: Estimated weekly hours of media consumption at home or elsewhere, among

users, by age: 2017
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QP8A-B/ QP25A-B/ QP57A-B/QP66A-B How many hours would you say he/ she spends [USING MEDIUM] on a typical school day/ on a weekend day?.
Responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or 12-15 rather than the parent..
Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 and children aged 8-15 who use each medium (VARIABLE BASE) - Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 2: Estimated hours of media consumption at home or elsewhere among users,
per week day and weekend day, by age : 2017

Hours spent going online Hours spent playing games | Hours spent watching TV on Hours spent using their

per day per day a television set per day mobile phone per day
Aged 3-4
School day** 1 hour O minutes 0 hours 48 minutes 2 hours 0 minutes LOW BASE
Weekend day 1 hour 24 minutes 1 hour 6 minutes 2 hours 36 minutes LOW BASE
Aged 5-15
School day 1 hour 54 minutes 1 hour 12 minutes 1 hour 42 minutes 1 hour 54 minutes
Weekend day 2 hours 54 minutes 2 hours 6 minutes 2 hours 42 minutes 2 hours 42 minutes
Aged 5-7
School day 1 hour 6 minutes 0 hour 48 minutes 1 hour 42 minutes LOW BASE
Weekend day 1 hour 48 minutes 1 hour 36 minutes 2 hours 36 minutes LOW BASE
Aged 8-11
School day 1 hour 36 minutes 1 hour 12 minutes 1 hour 42 minutes 1 hour 12 minutes
Weekend day 2 hours 36 minutes 2 hours 6 minutes 2 hours 36 minutes 1 hour 54 minutes
Aged 12-15
School day 2 hours 36 minutes 1 hour 30 minutes 1 hour 48 minutes 2 hours 24 minutes
Weekend day 3 hours 54 minutes 2 hours 24 minutes 2 hours 42 minutes 3 hours 12 minutes

QP8A-B/ QP25A-B/ QP57A-B/QP66A-B How many hours would you say he/ she spends [USING MEDIUM] on a typical school day/ on a weekend day?

Responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or 12-15 rather than the parent. ** Parents of children aged 3-4 were asked about week day rather than school day as their child
may not yet be attending school

Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 and children aged 8-15 who use each medium (VARIABLE BASE)




Figure 3: Estimated weekly hours of internet consumption by age, at home (2007,

2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016 and 2017)
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QP25A-Bi How many hours would you say he/ she spends going online on a typical school day/ on a weekend day? (unprompted responses, single coded) In 2007-2012 the
response for 12-15 was taken from the child and the parent for 5-7s and 8-11s. In 2007-2013 parents/ children were asked about use at home whereas from 2014 they were
asked about use at home or elsewhere.

Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 who use the internet at home or elsewhere and children aged 8-15 who use the internet at home or elsewhere (VARIABLE BASE) -
Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 4: Estimated weekly hours of game playing by age at home (2010, 2013)

or elsewhere (2016 and 2017)
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QP66A-B - How many hours would you say he/ she spends playing these games on a typical school day/ on a weekend day? (unprompted responses, single coded). In 2010-
2012 the response for 12-15 was taken from the child and the parent for 5-7s and 8-11s. In 2010-2013 parents/ children were asked about use at home whereas since 2014 they

were asked about use at home or elsewhere.
Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 whose child plays games at home or elsewhere and children aged 8-15 who play games at home or elsewhere (VARIABLE BASE).

Siinificance testina shows ani chanie between 2016 and 2017 .




Figure 5: Estimated weekly hours of television consumption by age, at home (2007,

2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017)
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QP8A-B 7 How many hours would you say he/ she spends watching TV programmes on a TV set on a typical school day/ on a weekend day? (unprompted responses, single
coded). Prior to 2014 the response for 12-15s was taken from the child and the parent for 5-7s and 8-11s and parents/ children were asked about use at home whereas from
2014 they were asked about use at home or elsewhere. Prior to 2015 responses included viewing on any type of device, not just on a TV set.

Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 who use watches television on a TV set (VARIABLE BASE) - Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 6: Estimated weekly hours of mobile phone use by age: 2017
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QP57A-Bi How many hours would you say he/ she spends using their mobile phone on a typical school day/ on a weekend day? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 and children aged 8-15 with a mobile phone (VARIABLE BASE).
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Figure 7a: Media used by children aged 5-15 at home: 2007, 2010, 2013, 2016 and

2017
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QP3A/B/E/D/F T | m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use. (prompted
measur e i ncl udpdostothibwesaskedwiyembosta JV seth ey U

responses,

single coded) * Since 2014

Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 (1388) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 7b: Media used by children aged 5-15 at home: 2007, 2010, 2013, 2016 and

2017
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QP3C/G/I/H -1 m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use. (prompted
responses, single coded) ** Prior to 2016 this question asked about a DVD player/ DVD recorder/ Blu-ray recorder (fixed or portable).
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 (1388) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 8a : Media used by children at home, by age: 2007, 2010, 2013, 2016 and

2017
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QP3A/B/E/D/Fi | m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use. (prompted
responses, single coded) * Since 2014 this measure i ncl udpdostothibwesaskedwiiymbosta JV seth ey
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 8b : Media used by children at home, by age: 2007, 2010, 2013, 2016 and

2017
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QP3C/G/I/H - I m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use. (prompted
responses, single coded) ** Prior to 2016 this question asked about a DVD player/ DVD recorder/ Blu-ray recorder (fixed or portable).
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 9: Summary of access to and use of devices/ media at home, by age: 2017

All children Aged 5-15

Access Use Access Use Access Use Access Use Access Use
Tablet computer 86% 4 65%*' 86%4 78% | 86% 4 75%%*| 86% 80% | 85% 78%
Desktop computer/ laptop/ 73% 23% | 83% 69% | 75% 47% | 84%* 74%%| 83% 82%
netbook- with internet access
Standard TV set 74%V 66%¢| 82%¥ 78%% 81% 76% | 83% ¥ 80%V¥| 80% V¥ 77%V
Games console/ player 48% 18%¢| 72%  60%V| 59%W¥ 43%%| 76% 66%%¥| 77%  68%
Digital Video Recorder (DVR)  69% 45% | 71% 63% | 66% 55% | 72% 66%4| 73% 67%
DVD / Blui ray player 63% 42% | 64% 51%%| 62% 48% | 64% 53% | 65% 52%+
Radio 54% 17% | 58% ¥ 29%¥| 56% 24% | 58% 28% | 60%+¥ 35%
Smart TV set 56% 4 46% | 56% % 51%% 54% 47% | 56% 51% | 58% 54%
Mobile phone 1%  29%4% 49% 68%4 8%  43%4| 44% 62% | 86% 93%
“Any standard/ smart V. 98% 929 | 99% 96% | 98% 95% | 98% 96% | 99%  98%
'ANY INTERNET  81% 53%% 96%+ 92064 92064 70%4| 96% 9a004| 906 o009

QP3 -1 m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use. (prompted
responses, single coded) ** Prior to 2016 this question asked about a DVD player/ DVD recorder/ Blu-ray recorder (fixed or portable).

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between 2016
and 2017




Figure 10

: Regular use of media devices, by age: 2016 and 2017
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QC50 7 Which of the following do you use almost every day? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Children aged 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 11: Smartphone and non-smartphone ownership, by age: 2010, 2013, 2016

& 2017
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QP3F/ QP4 - I m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use (prompted responses,
single coded)/ You mentioned that your child has their own mobile phone. Is this a Smartphone? A Smartphone is a phone on which you can easily access emails, download apps/
applications and other files as well as view websites and generally surf the internet/ go online. Popular brands of Smartphone include iPhone, BlackBerry and Android phones such
as the Samsung Galaxy. (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 12: Smartphone ownership, by age of child: 2017
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QP3F/ QP4 - I m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use (prompted
responses, single coded)/ You mentioned that your child has their own mobile phone. Is this a Smartphone? A Smartphone is a phone on which you can easily access
emails, download apps/ applications and other files, as well as view websites and generally surf the internet/ go online. Popular brands of Smartphone include iPhone,
Blackberry, and Android phones such as the Samsung Galaxy. (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 or 5-15 (351 aged 3, 326 aged 4, 169 aged 5, 129 aged 6, 114 aged 7, 175 aged 8, 123 aged 9, 102 aged 10, 97 aged 11, 162 aged
12,101 aged 13, 108 aged 14, 108 aged 15)




Figure 13: Tablet ownership, by age of child : 2010, 2013, 2016 and 2017
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QP3E - | m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use (prompted

responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between 2016

and 2017




Figure 14: Tablet and smartphone ownership, by age of child : 2017
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QPE3E/F/QP4 - | m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use (prompted
responses, single coded)/ You mentioned that your child has their own mobile phone. Is this a Smartphone? A Smartphone is a phone on which you can easily access emails,
download apps/ applications and other files, as well as view websites and generally surf the internet/ go online. Popular brands of Smartphone include iPhone, Blackberry, and
Android phones such as the Samsung Galaxy. (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 or 5-15 (351 aged 3, 326 aged 4, 169 aged 5, 129 aged 6, 114 aged 7, 175 aged 8, 123 aged 9, 102 aged 10, 97 aged 11, 162 aged 12, 101
aged 13, 108 aged 14, 108 aged 15).
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Figure 15: Devices ever used by children aged 5-15 to watch television programmes
at home (2013) or elsewhere (2016 and 2017)
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QP5/ QC1 i Does your child ever use any of these devices to watch television programmes or films at home or elsewhere? (prompted responses, multi-coded).
Responses from parents for 5-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15. *Since 2014 this measure includes those who say theyuseei t her a Smart TV or a
this we asked only about a TV set. Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 (1388) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 16: Devices ever used to watch television programmes at home (2013) or

elsewhere (2016 and 2017), by age
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QP5/ QC1 i Does your child ever use any of these devices to watch television programmes or films at home or elsewhere? (prompted responses, multi-coded).Responses from
parents for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15. Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows




Fi gur e 1 7fosthD ased by @ildr@n to watch television programmes or films
at home (2013) or elsewhere (2016 and 2017), by age
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QP6A/ QC2A T And which device do they mostly use to watch TV programmes or films? (prompted responses, single coded). Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from
children aged 8-15. Since 2014 responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or aged 12-15 rather than the parent.
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 18: Device preference for watching television programmes or films, by age:

2017

. 5 ]
B : 2
! : n“ 9
: 10
:
. 4
:
: 25
Device Device E Device Device Device Device
mostly next most . mostly next most mostly next most
used used . used used used used
Aged 3-4 : Aged 5-15 Aged 5-7

Device Device
mostly next most
used used

Aged 8-11

QF-'corn

6

11

10

16

Device Device
mostly next most
used used

Aged 12-15

m Games console/
games player

Desktop computer/

laptop/ netbook

® Mobile phone

Tablet

BTV set

QP6Bi And which is their second most used device to watch TV programmes or films? (prompted responses, single coded). Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from

children aged 8-15.

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15)




Figure 19: Frequency of watching TV programmes or films on a TV set and on other devices :2017
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QP91 How frequently does your child watch television programmes or films on a TV set at home or elsewhere? / QP10 - You said your child watches television programmes or films
at home or elsewhere on devices other than a TV set. How frequently does your child watch television programmes or films at home or elsewhere on this device/ these devices?
This could be watching television programmes or films as they are broadcast, anything recorded from the TV to view later or any use of catch up services or other on-demand
content.(prompted responses, single coded) .

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15)




Figure 20: Frequency of watching TV programmes or films on a TV set and on other devices

among children who view in these ways: 2017
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QP9 i How frequently does your child watch television programmes or films on a TV set at home or elsewhere? / QP10 - You said your child watches television programmes or films
at home or elsewhere on devices other than a TV set. (prompted responses, single coded) / QP10 - How frequently does your child watch television programmes or films at home or
elsewhere on this device/ these devices? This could be watching television programmes or films as they are broadcast, anything recorded from the TV to view later or any use of
catch up services or other on-demand content.(prompted responses, single coded) .

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 who watch TV on a TV set (651) or 5-15 (1318 aged 5-15, 393 aged 5-7, 476 aged 8-11, 449 aged 12-15).

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 who watch TV on devices other than a TV set (273 aged 3-4, 780 aged 5-15, 197 aged 5-7, 242 aged 8-11, 269 aged 12.15).




Figure 21: Devices ever used by children aged 5-15 to go online at home (2010, 2013)

or elsewhere (2016, 2017)
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QP23/ QC10i Including any ways you may have already mentioned, does your child ever use any of the following devices to go online at home or elsewhere? (prompted
responses, multi coded) Responses from parents for 5-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15. In 2013 parents/ children were asked about going online at home whereas
since 2014 they were asked about going online at home or elsewhere.

Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 (1388) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 22a: Devices ever used by children to go online at home (2010, 2013) or

elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QP23/ QC101 Including any ways you may have already mentioned, does your child ever use any of the following devices to go online at home or elsewhere? (prompted
responses, single coded). Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15. In 2013 parents/ children were asked about going online at home whereas since
2014 they were asked about going online at home or elsewhere

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 22b: Devices ever used by children to go online at home (2010, 2013) or

elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QP23/ QC101 Including any ways you may have already mentioned, does your child ever use any of the following devices to go online at home or elsewhere? (prompted

responses, single coded). Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15. In 2013 parents/ children were asked about going online at home whereas since
2014 they were asked about going online at home or elsewhere

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017
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QP24/ QC11i And when your child goes online at home or elsewhere, which device do they mostly use? (prompted responses, single coded). Responses from parents for 3-7

year olds and from children aged 8-15. Since 2014 responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or aged 12-15 rather than the parent.

Base: Parents whose child ever goes online aged 3-4 (354) or 5-15 (1255 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 463 aged 8-11, 475 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change

between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 24: Device mostly used for accessing the YouTube website or app, by age:

2016, 2017
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QP22E/ QC8. Here is a list of devices that your child may use to access the YouTube website or app. Which device does your child mostly use to watch YouTube?(prompted
responses, single coded) . Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15.

Base: Parents of children who use the YouTube website aged 3-4 (325) or 5-15 (1100 aged 5-15, 285 aged 5-7, 388 aged 8-11, 427 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any
change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 25: Devices used for gaming by children aged 5-15 at home (2010, 2013) or

elsewhere (2016, 2017)
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QP65/ QC40 i Does your child ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded) Responses from parents for 5-7 year olds and
from children aged 8-15 - only showing responses by more than 3% of all 5-15s. In 2010-2013 parents and children were asked about gaming at home whereas in 2014 they
were asked about gaming at home or elsewhere. Since 2014 responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or aged 12-15 rather than the parent

Base: Parents of children aied 5-15 i1388i. Siinificance testini shows ani chanie between 2016 and 2017 .



Figure 26a: Devices used for gaming at home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017),

by age
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QP65/ QC40i Does your child ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded). Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and
from children aged 8-15 - only showing responses by more than 3% of all 5-15s . In 2011-2013 parents and children were asked about gaming at home whereas since 2014 they
were asked about gaming at home or elsewhere. Since 2014 responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or aged 12-15 rather than the parent

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) .Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 26b: Devices used for gaming at home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017),

by age
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QP65/ QC40 1 Does your child ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded) Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and
from children aged 8-15 - only showing responses by more than 3% of all 5-15s . In 2011-2013 parents and children were asked about gaming at home whereas since 2014 they
were asked about gaming at home or elsewhere. Since 2014 responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or aged 12-15 rather than the parent.

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) .Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 27: Device children would miss the most, by age: 2016 and 2017
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QC51i Which one of the things you use almost every day would you miss the most if it got taken away? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 28: Device children would miss the most, by individual age: 2017
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QC51i Which one of the things you use almost every day would you miss the most if it got taken away? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 5-15 (169 aged 5, 129 aged 6, 114 aged 7, 175 aged 8, 123 aged 9, 102 aged 10, 97 aged 11, 162 aged 12, 101 aged 13, 108 aged 14, 108 aged 15).




Figure 29: Device children would miss the most, by gender within age: 2017
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QC51 7 Which one of the things you use almost every day would you miss the most if it got taken away? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 5-15 (696 boys aged 5-15, 692 girls aged 5-15, 201 boys aged 5-7, 211 girls aged 5-7, 255 boys aged 8-11, 242 girls aged 8-11, 240 boys aged 12-15, 239
girls aged 12-15) - Significance testing show any difference between boys and girls in each age group
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Figure 30: Brand awareness of content providers among 12-15s who go online: 2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

Q171 Here are some companies that you may have heard of. Can you please pick those ones that you know? (prompted responses, multi coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500).




Figure 31: Content providers used to watch TV programmes, films, videos or clips:

2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

Q2A - Can you please pick those that you ever use to watch TV programmes, films, videos or clips? (prompted responses, multi -coded) / Q2B - Please now sort these into two
groups based on how often you watch TV programmes, films, videos or clips on them. Can you click on each picture and drag it onto one of these two groups that best describes
how frequently you use them to watch things - | sometimes watch things on these / | often watch things on these. (prompted responses, single coded).

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500).




Figure 32: Target audience
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

Q3 - Please sort each of these into groups that describe who you think the programmes, films, videos or clips are aimed at. Again, please just drag each picture into one of these
groups: Aimed at people younger than me/ Aimed at people my age/ Aimed at people older than me/ Aimed at everyone/ Not sure who these are aimed at. (prompted responses,
single coded).

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online and who are aware of each of the content providers (variable base)




Figure 33: Content provider that would be missed the most: 2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q4 - Which one of these would you miss the most if you couldn't watch it anymore? (prompted responses, single coded).

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500).
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Figure 34: Incidence of using the YouTube website or app: 2016 and 2017
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QP22A/ QC6. Does your child ever use the YouTube website or app? (prompted responses, single coded) .
Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15.
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 35: Use of YouTube Kids app and main YouTube website/ app: 2017
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QP22B - Do they use the main YouTube website or app, or the app that is aimed specifically at under 5s called YouTube Kids, or do they use both? (unprompted responses, multi-
coded).
Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 whose child uses the YouTube website or app (325 aged 3-4, 285 aged 5-7).




Figure 36: Preference for watching TV programmes on a TV set and YouTube videos,

among 8-11s and 12-15s: 2016 and 2017
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QC7C i Do you prefer to watch YouTube videos, TV programmes on a TV set, or do you like both the same? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who use the YouTube website or app and watch TV on a TV set (367 aged 8-11 and 393 aged 12-15).




Figure 37: Types of content watched on the YouTube website or app, by age: 2017
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QP22C/ QC7A T Here is a list of the sort of things that your child may have watched on YouTube. Which if any of these types of things do they watch on YouTube? (prompted
responses, multi-coded) Responses from parents of 3-7s year olds and from children aged 8-15




Figure 38: Favourite type of content watched on the YouTube website or app, by age:
2017
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QP22D/ QC7B 1 And which one of these things is their favourite thing to watch on YouTube? (prompted responses, single coded)
Responses from parents of 3-7s year olds and from children aged 8-15.
Base: Parents whose child uses YouTube website or app aged 3-4 (325) or 5-15 (1100 aged 5-15, 285 aged 5-7, 388 aged 8-11, 427 aged 12-15).
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Figure 39: Reasons for choosing content to watch among 12-15s who go online: 2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

Q5 - Here are some reasons why you might choose to watch something. Click on each reason if you think it is important to you when choosing something to watch? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500




Figure 40: Provider that child would turn to first when choosing to watch content
considered important by 12-15s who go online: 2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q7/Q8/Q9/Q10/Q11/Q12/Q13-Whi ch one of these would you choose first to-coded)ch something that
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online that say it is important that the content they watches (variable base)




Figure 41: Importance of viewing various types of content, among 12-15s who go online:
2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q6-How i mportant is it to wadnpted resgonsesgimgletcdded) i ncl udeéé. .
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500)
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Figure 42: Providers that 12-15s who go online consider best at providing particular

types of content that reflect their experience: 2017
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sort of things that you same part of the country mYouTube

and your friends do as you

Q15/ Q16/ Q17/ Q181 You think it is important for the things you watch to include people your age/ people doing the same sort of things that you and your friends do/
people that live in the same part of the country as you/ people that look like you. Which one of these is the best at including people your age? (prompted responses, single
coded) - only showing responses by more than 3% of all 12-15s

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who say it is important that the things they watch include people their age (268)/ people doing the same sort of things that they
and their friends do (248)/ people that live in the same part of the country as them (121)/ people that look like them (114).




Figure 43: Attitudes towards TV programmes among 8-15s: 2017
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Figure 44:. Agreement with attitudinal statements about screen time among 12-15s: 2016,
2017

Neither/ Donot IDisagree
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including TV, mobile phones, laptops, tablets and gaming devices.
Base: Children aged 12-15 (479)
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Figure 45: Children who go online with an active social media profile, by age: 2010,

2013, 2016 and 2017
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QP43/ QC191 I'd now like to ask you some questions about your child's use of social media or messaging sites or apps* - so websites or apps like Facebook, Twitter, Instagram,
Tumblr, Snapchat, What's App and some activities on YouTube. Does your child have a profile or account on any of these types of sites or apps?( prompted responses, single
coded). Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15. Since 2014 responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or aged 12-15 rather than the parent.

* Prior to 2017 this question asked only about use of social media sites or apps, this definition was expanded in 2017 to include messaging sites or apps.

Base: Parents whose child ever goes online aged 3-4 (354) or 5-15 (1255 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 463 aged 8-11, 475 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change
between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 46: Incidence of having a social media profile, by age of child: 2017
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QP43/ QC191 I'd now like to ask you some questions about your child's use of social media or messaging sites or apps* - so websites or apps like Facebook, Twitter,
Instagram, Tumblr, Snapchat, What's App and some activities on YouTube. Does your child have a profile or account on any of these types of sites or apps?( prompted
responses, single coded). Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15.

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 or 5-15 (351 aged 3, 326 aged 4, 169 aged 5, 129 aged 6, 114 aged 7, 175 aged 8, 123 aged 9, 102 aged 10, 97 aged 11, 162 aged
12,101 aged 13, 108 aged 14, 108 aged 15).




Figure 47: Social media sites or apps used by children aged 12-15: 2010, 2013, 2016

and 2017
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QP44/ QC20 1 Which social media sites or messaging sites or apps* do you use? (unprompted responses, multi coded) - showing responses of more than 2% of children aged
12-15 using any social media or messaging sites or apps. * Prior to 2017 this question asked only about use of social media sites or apps, this definition was expanded in 2017 to
include messaging sites or apps.

Base: Children aged 12-15 who have a social media or messaging site app profile (343). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.



Figure 48: Main social media sites or apps used by children aged 12-15: 2013, 2016

and 2017
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QP45/ QC211 And which is your main social media or messaging site or app, so the one you use most often? (unprompted responses, multi coded). Responses from children
aged 12-15. * Prior to 2017 this question asked only about use of social media sites or apps, this definition was expanded in 2017 to include messaging sites or apps.
Base: Children aged 12-15 who have a social media or messaging site app profile (343). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 49: Awareness and use of live streaming services among 12-15s who go online:

2017
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m |'ve shared videos on these services = I've only watched other people's live streams ®I've never used but aware = Not aware
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QC24A - I'd now like to ask you a question about live streaming. This allows you to 'go live' by sharing live videos with others using services like Facebook Live, YouTube Live or
Instagram Live. Before today, had you heard about live streaming? (unprompted responses, single coded). / QC42B - Which one of these best describes your experience of live
streaming services? (prompted responses, single coded).

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (475).




Figure 50: Incidence of online gaming, by age: 2016 and 2017
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QP70/ QC42 1 Many games can now be played online, either through games consoles, other games players or through other things like computers, laptops, tablets, mobile
phones and smart TVs. Examples of popular games that can be played online include FIFA football games, Minecraft, Club Penguin, Animal Jam, and Moshi Monsters. Do you
ever play online games? IF YES: When you play online games, which of these describe how they are playing? (prompted response, multi -coded) . Responses from parent for 3-

7s and from child aged 8-15

Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 whose child plays games and children aged 8-15 who ever play games (264 aged 3-4, 1028 aged 5-15,266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369

aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 51: Types of online gaming undertaken by children at home or elsewhere, by

age: 2016, 2017

Ofcom

| . |
On their own / against the Against or with Against or with someone , Against or with one or , Do not play online games
computer or games someone else in the else they have metin | more other people they
console/player same room as them person who is playing : have not met in person :
somewhere else who is playing :

somewhere else

6061 5
55 :
5051  °3 :
404242 4144 :
35 :
33 :
31 :
27 29 2628 27 :
20 i 22;
I 1515 I 1515 T ;
1l
O N~ © O ~ ‘D
— - — - H
o O O o O o
AN N N
ed
4

%

76
69
38
35 32
30 30
24 2
77 6 7 5
II 21 21
- -
N O~ O OO OO O OMNONMN OO O~ OO~ O~ O~ © N~ ~N o~ O~ O~ O~
Ad A dd ddidd Add A A Add Addidd A A A A dd dAicdd A A A A o < I A A d A d dd
OO0 00 O0I0O0 D000 OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 O0OI0O0 OO0 OO o o O OO0 00 OO0
NSNS AANAAN NN NNNNNANAANCSN NNNNANAANAN ONNNAQS QNN AN S A
Aged Aged Aged Aged Aged: Aged Aged Aged Aged AgediAged Aged Aged Aged Aged:Aged Aged Aged Aged Aged:Aged Aged Aged Aged Aged
4

3-4 5-15 5-7 811 12-15! 3-4 5-15 5-7 8-11 12-15 3-4 5-15 5-7 811 12-15i 3-4 5-15 5-7 8-11 12-15: 3-4 5-15 57 8-11 12-15

QP70/ QC42 1 Many games can now be played online, either through games consoles, other games players or through other things like computers, laptops, tablets, mobile
phones and smart TVs. Examples of popular games that can be played online include FIFA football games, Minecraft, Club Penguin, Animal Jam, and Moshi Monsters. Do you
ever play online games? IF YES: When you play online games, which of these describe how they are playing? (prompted response, multi -coded) . Responses from parent for 3-

7s and from child aged 8-15
Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 whose child plays games and children aged 8-15 who ever play games (264 aged 3-4, 1028 aged 5-15,266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369




Figure 52: Use of chat features when playing games online: 2016 and 2017
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QC43/ QC44 i When you play games online do you ever chat via the game to other people who are playing through instant messaging or using a headset ? (unprompted
responses, single coded) / And when you chat who do you chat with? (prompted responses, multi coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who ever play games online (266 aged 8-11, 288 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.
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Figure 53: Interest in news among 12-15s who go online: 2017

m Very interested Quite interested m Not very interested = Not at all interested ®m Don't know
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q19 - How interested are you in reading, watching, listening to or following news? Would you say you are... (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500).




Figure 54: Interest in types of news content among 12-15s who go online: 2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q20A - Here are some different types of news. Which, if any, of these are you interested in? (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500).




Figure 55: Interest in types of news content among 12-15s who go online: top three

nominations: 2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q20B - And which of these are the three that you are most interested in? (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500).




Figure 56: Whether child aged 12-15 actively looks for news content: 2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q21 - Sometimes you might find out about the news because people around you are watching, listening or talking about it or because you come across it online. Sometimes you
might actively want to look for it, for instance by: watching news on TV, listening to it on the radio or reading the paper, going online to news websites or apps, signing up to news

alerts or reading news stories or updates on social media. Do you actively look for news? (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500).




Figure 57: Frequency with which children interested in the news look for news or get

news updates: 2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

Q22 - Thinking about all the different types of news you said you are interested in, how often do you look for information or get the latest updates about any of these types of
news? (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online and who say they are interested in any type of news (482).




Figure 58. Sources of news updates used by 12-15s interested in any type of news:

2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q23 - Here is a list of different ways you can find out about or get updates on news stories. Which of these ways do you ever use? (prompted responses, multi-coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who say they are interested in any type of news (482).

QF-'corn

(o))
N

& I
(00]
Ul
(o))

w
N

N
ol

N
N

AN

= I
[EEY
~




Figure 59: Sources of news updates used by 12-15s interested in any type of news: top

three nominations; 2017
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Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q24 - And which of these are the three you use most to get updates on news stories? (prompted responses, multi-coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who say they are interested in any type of news (482).




Figure 60: Civic participation among internet users, by age: 2016 and 2017
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QC14 7 When you go online do you ever do things like sign petitions, share news stories on sites like Facebook or Twitter or write comments or talk online about the news?
(unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online (463 aged 8-11, 475 aged 12-15)




Figure 61: Attitudes towards CBeebies among parents of 3-4s who watch CBeebies

TV, website or app: 2017
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QP55A T Does your child ever watch CBeebies or use the CBeebies app or website? (unprompted responses, single coded)/ QP56A - Using this card can you please tell me the
extent to which you think these CBeebies resources are educational? (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677)/ Parents of children aged 3-4 whose child ever watches CBeebies or use the CBeebies app or website (534).




Figure 62: Whether BBC websites or apps for school work and homework are helpful:
2017
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QP55B 1 Does your child ever use BBC websites or apps for their schoolwork or homework, so sites or apps like BBC Bitesize? (unprompted responses, single coded)/ QP56B i
To what extent do you agree with the following statement Idubesthase BBG stésror apps fertheif BBC

school work or homework they find them helpfulo (prompted responses, single codec
QC39A - Do you ever use BBC websites or apps for your schoolwork or homework, so sites or apps like BBC Bitesize? (unprompted responses, single coded)/ QC39B i Please
say which of these options applies to you: AWhen | use t helpfeu |BiB( rwoenbpsti et de sr eosrp oanpsy

Base: Parents of children aged 5-7 whose child goes online (317)/ Parents of children aged 5-7 whose child goes online and who ever use the BBC websites or apps (like BBC
Bitesize) for their schoolwork or homework (126)/ Children aged 8-15 who go online (463 aged 8-11, 475 aged 12-15)/ Children aged 8-15 who ever use BBC websites or apps
(like BBC Bitesize) for their schoolwork or homework (263 aged 8-11, 336 aged 12-15).



Figure 63: Online creative activities ever undertaken, by age: 2017
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Make an animation, moving picture or image 1% 10% 200¥% 12% 12%
Make a meme or gif (an image, video or piece of text that is funny that gets 0% 7% 2% 7% 11%
spread around online)
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Change or edit somebody el s e @smiximgutadks) 0% 5% 1% 4%4 9%
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QP54/ QC13 Thinking about the different devices that your child uses, for instance computers, tablets, or mobile phones, have they ever used these devices to do any of the
following? This could include any time spent learning about this when they are at school. Responses from parents of 3-7s year olds and from children aged 8-15. Significance
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Figure 64. Experience of visiting websites not used before, among those who go online

at home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online (463 aged 8-11, 475 aged 12-15).




Figure 65: Online sources of accurate and true information for different scenarios among
12-15s: 2016, 2017
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Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (475 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 66: Children s belief in the truthfulness in websites used for school/ homework

at home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QC15B - When you go online do you visit site or apps for school work or homework, for instance BBC Bitesize or sites suggested by your teachers? IF YES - Do you believe that
all of the information you see on these sites or apps is true, most of it is true or just some of it is true? (prompted responses, single coded) Question wording changed in 2016 to
include specific examples of the sorts of websites/ apps they might use.

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online and who say they visit sites or apps for their schoolwork or homework (352 aged 8-11, 420 aged 12-15).




Figure 67: Children s belief in the truthfulness in websites used for social media at

home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QC15A - When you go online do you visit social media sites or apps like Facebook, Instagram, Snapchat, Twitter or YouTube? IF YES - Do you believe that all of the information
you see on these sites or apps is true, most of it is true or just some of it is true? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online and who say they visit social media sites or apps (231 aged 8-11, 403 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016
and 2017.




Figure 68: Children s belief in the truthfulness in news websites or apps used at

home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QC15C - When you go online do you visit sites or apps about news and what is going on in the world, for instance BBC news, CBBC Newsround, newspaper websites like the
Daily Mail or Guardian or news apps or sites like Buzzfeed? IF YES - Do you believe that all of the information you see on these sites or apps is true, most of it is true or just some
of it is true? (prompted responses, single coded) Question wording changed in 2016 to include specific examples of the sorts of websites/ apps they might use.

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online and who say they visit sites or apps about news and what is going on in the world (255 aged 8-11, 332 aged 12-15). Significance testing
shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 69:8-15s 06 understanding of whether

trusted: 2016 and 2017
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QC26 1 When you use Google to look for something online, you are given a list of websites in the Google results page. Which one of these sentences about these results do you
agree with most? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online and use search engine websites or apps (392 age 8-11, 432 aged 12-15).




Figure 70: Checks made by 12-15s who go online to establish whether they can trust

websi tes ttvVwisded befoe\N2@1i O
OfFcom
Y

Check the general look of the website, for example the layout,
colours or how professional it looks

Check some types of information across a number of websites
to be sure it's correct

Look at how up-to-date the information on the website is
Ask someone else if they have been to the website

See whether it is a company you have heard of

Something else

Don't know - 18

QC18 1 If you were using a website or app you hadn't visited before to look for information online and you weren't sure whether you could trust the website or app, which of these
things, if any might you check? (prompted responses, multi-coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who use websites they've not used before (205).
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Figure 71: Attitudes towards the truthfulness of news sources used among 12-15s

who go online: 2017

Ofcom

m Always reported truthfully Mostly reported truthfully ~ ®m Sometimes reported truthfully = Never reported truthully ~ ®mDon't know

%

News on TV 47

News tter}?:(raiznbdosljtfamily 50
i 50
wzzze~ [ 4

Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

News on the radio

Q25-Whi ch one of these answers best describes news that you onédded orads ®¢é oln tshicn lal
is always reported truthfully/ is mostly reported truthfully/ is sometimes reported truthfully/ is never reported truthfully (prompted responses, single coded).

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who are interested in any type of news who nominate each of the following as a main (top three) source for news updates - news on TV
(280 )/ news that they are told about by friends or family (199)/ news on the radio (110)/ news on social media sites or apps (236).




Figure 72: Frequency with which 12-15s who use social media as a news source
consider whether the social media story is actually true: 2017

m Always think about this Often think about this  ® Sometimes think about this  ® Never think about this  ®Don't know

%

All using social media as
a news source

29

Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

Q26 - When you read or see a news story on social media sites or apps how often, if at all do you think about whether the story is actually true? (prompted responses, single
coded).

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who are interested in any type of news who use social media as a hews source (262)




Figure 73: Ease with which 12-15s who use social media as a news source are able
to gauge the truthfulness of news stories on social media: 2017

m Very difficult Quite difficult ® Neither/ Don't know = Quite easy m Very easy

%

All using social media as
a news source

38

Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

Q27 - How easy or difficult is it to tell whether a news story on social media is true? (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who are interested in any type of news who use social media as a news source (262)




Figure 74. Potential checks made on news stories appearing on social media among
12-15s who use social media as a news source: 2017

Check to see if the same story appears anywhere else

Look at the comments/ what people have said about the story
(PEER)

Think about what the story is about to see how
likely is it to be true

Think about whether the person who shared it was someone |
trusted (PEER)

Check if it was by an organisation | thought was trustworthy

Check if was by an organisation | had heard of

Look at how professional the story looks, e.g. are there spelling
mistakes, do the images or videos look high quality?

Check to see if it is by someone who was there when it happened/
saw it for themselves

| wouldn't make any of these checks

Don't know

OOI
[EEN
o
)
o
)
50N
S2 I )
©

»

ANY OF THESE CHECKS MADE

86

ANY 'PEER' MEASURE

ANY CHECK IT WAS BY A TRUSTWORTHY/ KNOWN
ORGANISATION

Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15
Q28 - When you read or see a news story on social media sites or apps which if any of these things would you ever do if you wanted to check the story? (prompted responses,
multi-coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who are interested in any type of news who use social media as a news source (262)

52
38




Figure 75: Awareness and experience of fake news among 12-15s who go online:

2017
QF-'corn

m Seen something online or on social media they thought was fake news
Not seen fake news online or on social media
m Unsure whether seen fake news online or on social media

Not aware of fake news

%
Total aware

All 12-15 internet users 13 27 73%

Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

Q30 - Have you ever heard of 'fake news'? (prompted responses, single coded)/ Q32 - Have you ever seen anything online or on social media that you thought was a "fake news"
story? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (500)




Figure 76: Potential reactions to fake news content among 12-15s aware of fake news

QF-'corn

I would tell my parents or other member of my family

| would tell a friend

| would leave a comment saying | thought it was fake news

I would share it with people and tell them about how it's not true
| would report it to the social media site/ website

| would tell a teacher

Would probably not do anything about it / would ignore it _ 31
B

Don't know

Source: Online survey with children aged 12-15

Q33 - If you did see a story on social media or online that you thought was "fake news" what, if anything would you do about it? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online that are aware of fake news (378)
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Figure 77: Frequency of seeing adverts on TV and online among 8-15s who watch

TV/ go online: 2017

OfFcom

TV adverts . E—

B | sometimes see adverts on TV | often see adverts on TV | never see adverts on TV Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Aged 8-11 58 2
Aged 12-15 57 n 3

Online adverts
B | sometimes see online adverts | often see online adverts H | never see online adverts Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

1 " =

QCS5A - Which one of these answers best describes how often you see adverts when you watch TV? (prompted responses, single coded).

Base : Children aged 8-15 who watch TV at home or elsewhere (488 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15)

QC35A - When you go to websites or use apps which one of these answers best describes how often you see any online adverts? (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online at home or elsewhere (463 aged 8-11, 475 aged 12-15)

Aged 8-11

Aged 12-15




Figure 78: Attitudes toward the truthfulness of TV and online advertising among 8-

15s who see TV/ online advertising: 2017

TV adverts Ofcom

m Sometimes tell the truth about what they are selling Mostly tell the truth about what they are selling

m Always tell the truth about what they are selling Never tell the truth about what they are selling
®m Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Aged 8-11 31 n 3 -

Online adverts

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Aged 811 28 + E
Aged 12-15 27 6 -

QCS5B - Which one of these answers best describes how you feel about these TV adverts? | think the TV adverts.... (prompted responses, single coded).

Base : Children aged 8-15 who say they ever see adverts on TV (447 aged 8-11, 425 aged 12-15).

QC35B - Which one of these answers best describes how you feel about these online adverts? | think the online adverts.... (prompted responses, single coded).
Base : Children aged 8-15 who say they ever see adverts online (370 aged 8-11, 423 aged 12-15).




Figure 79: Understanding of paid-for results returned by Google searches, among 8-15s
who use search engine websites: 2017

These are adverts/ they have paid to
appear here

43%

These are the best results

m Aged 8-11

These are the most popular results

m Aged 12-15

Don't know

Only stated the correct response

32%

QC28-This is a picture (SHOWCARD OF | MAGE) from a Googl e s e aitcshowh under tite picturas haser e n 6 s
been listed first? (prompted responses, multi-coded).
Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online at home or elsewhere and use search engine websites or apps (392 aged 8-11, 432 aged 12-15).




Figure 80: Awareness among 12-15s of personalised advertising: 2016 and 2017

m Some people might see different adverts to the ones that | see
Everyone will see the same adverts as me

m Don't know

%

2016

Internet users

Those who say
they see adverts
online

2017

QC36 - If someone in the same country as you visits the same website or app at the same time as you, which one of these things applies to any advertising shown? (prompted
response, single coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online at home or elsewhere (475)/ Children aged 12-15 who say they see ads online (423). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 81: Understanding among 12-15s of potential product endorsement by

vloggers: 2016 and 2017

They are being paid by the
company or brand to say this

They want to share this
information with their followers

They think these products or
brands are cool/ good to use

Don't know

57%

62%

23%

25%

29%

27%

18%

QF-'corn

2016

2017

QC37 - On sites like YouTube some vloggers with lots of followers like Zoella or Thatcher Joe might say good things about a particular company or product or brand, such
as Nike clothing, a new game or clothes from TopShop. Why do you think they might say good things about these products or brands? (prompted response, multi-coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (475). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 82: Awareness among 12-15s of exposure to in-game advertising which

promotes access to amwandbded2Déédt andsR20aj

OfFcom

HEENY D

m See these ads on all/ most games See these ads on some games m Do not see these types of ads Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

42

6
- :

2016

-

QC46 7 When you play games do you ever see adverts or screens appearing within the game that give you the chance to spend money to allow you to do get further ahead
in the game? IF NECESSARY -Through spending money it might make it easier to win the game, to clear a level, to progress to the next level or to buy more powers or
abilities or to prolong your life in the game. Would you say you see these sorts of ads on all games, most games, or just some games that you play? (prompted responses,
single coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who ever play games at home or elsewhere (369).




Figure 83: Agreementamong 12-1 5s wi t h t he statement

myself to a website or app to be abl
OfFcom
Y D

mAgree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2016 22
2017
QC29A-1 6 m going to read out some things about being onl i ne, oybuwirl wilkgvedetails abeut nyseétas e s a

website or app to be able to get something that | want. (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (475). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 84: i | can easily delete 1 nformation t

dondt want people to see ito: 2016 and
Ofcom
T
m Agree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2016 24

2017 29

QC29B-1 6 m going to read out some things about being onilicaneasily fetete infermatidn that hheave pdstedeaboat s a
myself online if | dondt want people to see it.
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (475).




Figure 85: Understanding of how BBC/ Google/ YouTube are funded, among users

aged 12-15: 2016 and 2017

OfFcom
YT D
m From everyone that uses [ORGANISATION)
From companies that advertise with [ORGANISATION]
® From the government/ council
Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2016 24 32
BBC
2017 26 28
2016 51 29
YouTube
2017 50 n 26
2016 49 28
Google

2017

52 21 ¥

QC5/ QC9/ QC27 1 Where do you think the BBC/ YouTube/ Google mainly gets its money from? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who watch TV at home or elsewhere (467)/ Children aged 12-15 who use the YouTube website or app (427) / Children aged 12-15 who go online and
use search engine websites or apps (432). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Childrenos and parent
attitudes report 2017

Section1371 Chi | drend0s n
experiences and risky behaviour




Figure 86: Children stating they have been given any information or advice about how to use the internet safely,
among those who go online at home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QC34 1 Has anyone ever told you about how to use the internet safely (2017)/ Has anyone ever told you about how being online can sometimes be a bit risky or dangerous?
(2016)/ Have you ever been given any information or advice about the risks of being online (2015)/ risks while you are online (2014)/ how to stay safe when you are online (2010-
2012)? (Unprompted responses, multi-coded) Showing responses from more than 2% of all 8-15s who go online

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online at home or elsewhere (463 aged 8-11, 475 aged 12-15) Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.
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QC57/ QC58i Do you know how to do any of these things online?/ This list shows the things the you just said you know how to do online. If you have ever done any of them
please choose them again. (prompted responses, multi coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who opted to answer the question (436)




Figure 88: Child s claimed experience of having ever seen any online content that they
considered worrying or nasty that they d

%

Aged 8-11

Aged 12-15

QC311 And, have you ever seen anything online that you found worrying or nasty in some way that you didn't like? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online (463 aged 8-11, 475 aged 12-15, 239 boys aged 8-11, 224 girls aged 8-11, 238 boys aged 12-15, 237 girls aged 12-15).




Figure 89: Reporting online content considered by the child to be worrying or

nasty, by age: 2010, 2013, 2016, 2017
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TOTAL WOULD TELL SOMEONE (INCLUDING THOSE WHO Aged8-11 i 95%
SAY THEY ARE UNSURE WHO THEY WOULD TELL - 2017) Aged 12-157 90%

QC30 1 When you go online to do things like visit websites or apps, play games online, watch TV programmes or video clips or visit social media sites, if you saw

something online that you found worrying or nasty i n s oim&howaudyou tel? (Showsunpramptddn 6t | i
responses from >2% of all internet users aged 8- 15) (unprompted responses, multl -coded)




Figure 90: Awareness and use of online reporting function for worrying or nasty online

content, among 12-15s: 2017

OFcom

B Ever reported something they have seen online that they considered was worrying or nasty
Seen something worrying or nasty but not reported it

m Aware of online reporting function but not seen anything worrying or nasty

= Not aware of online reporting function and seen something worrying/ nasty

m Not aware of online reporting function and not seen something worrying/ nasty

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Aged 12-15 12

QC32/ QC33i Did you know that many websites, apps and online games have a report function so that you can let them know if you see something worrying or nasty?

IF NECESSARY: The report function could be a button, a link, an email address or online form through which you can point out the worrying or nasty content/ Have you ever used
this report function to report what you saw online that you found worrying or nasty? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (475).




Figure 91: Internet users aged 12-15 who say they have encountered hateful content
online in the past 12 months: 2016, 2017

m Often see this Sometimes see this m Never see this m Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2016 27

Aged 12-15

2017 37 4

QC59i In the past year have you seen anything hateful on the internet that has been directed at a particular group of people, based on for instance their gender, religion, disability,
sexuality or gender identity? Examples of these sorts of things might be nasty or hateful comments or images that have been posted on social media, comments in response to an
article that you read online, or videos posted on sites like YouTube (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (475). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 92: Actions taken as a result of seeing hateful content online among 12-15s:

2017

I ignored it/ Didn't do anything

QF-'corn

60

| reported it to the website

| commented on it to say | thought it was wrong

| blocked the person who shared or made the
comments

| shared it with my friends to say | thought it was
wrong

| responded by 'disliking' the post/ comment/ video

Told parents/ teacher

TOTAL - Took some action

I -

Don't know

QC60 i What if anything did you do after you saw the most recent example of something hateful online? (prompted responses, multi coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who have ever seen hate speech online (205)




Figure 93: Experience of negative types of online/ mobile phone activity, among

children aged 12-15: 2017
OfFcom
Y

Being contacted online by someone you don't know 23
who wants to be your friend

Seeing or receiving something scary or troubling
online like a scary video or comment

Seeing something of a sexual nature that made you
feel uncomfortable

Accidentally spending money online that you did not
mean to

Feeling under pressure to send photos or other
information about yourself to someone

TOTAL - Any of these

Prefer not to say

Don't know

QC56 1 Please take a look at the list of things below and think about whether they have happened to you, either online or on a mobile phone (prompted responses, multi- coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who opted to answer the question (439)




Figure 94. Experience of being bullied, by age: 2017

Happened to someone | know
29%

Happened to me

12%
Happened to someone | know
PP 44%
Happened to me
20%

QC53/QC5471 ( DESCRI PTI ON OF O6BULLYI NGO SHOWN T (HaghisletebhappehedTafaBybni fou @R EARdNHas this ever happened to
you? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who opted to answer the question (429 aged 8-11, 439 aged 12-15).




Figure 95: Type of bullying experienced, by age: 2017

Face to face
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mAged 8-11

12%
Aged 12-15

Not personally been bullied

Prefer not to say

Fl%

N 55

80%

QC55 - When somebody was nasty or hurtful to you did it happen in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who opted to answer the question (429 aged 8-11, 439 aged 12-15).




Figure 96
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QC57/ QC58i Do you know how to do any of these things online?/ This list shows the things the you just said you know how to do online. If you have ever done any of them
please choose them again. (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who opted to answer the question (436)




Figure 97:. Agreement among 12-15s who go online with statements about the way
people behave online: 2016 and 2017

m Agree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2016 23
| think most people behave in a
different way online to when they
talk to people face to face
2017 29 4

2016

| find it easier to be myself online
than when | am with people face
to face

2017

QC38ABi | 6 m going to read out some things about going onl i ne, rebponseseiagieltodedpne pl ease ¢
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online at home or elsewhere (475). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 98: Agreement among 12-15s who go online with statements about what
people can and should say online: 2017

m Agree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

| think it is important that people can say
what they want online, even if it is hurtful
to others

.
| think there should be rules about what
people can say online so that people 72
can't say hurtful things about others

21 7

QC38C/Dil 6m going to read out some things about going onl i ne, rebponseseiagieltodedpne pl ease
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online at home or elsewhere (475).




Figure 99:. Agreement among 12-15s with a social media profile with statements

about the importance of getting likes or followers: 2016, 2017
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mAgree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Getting more followers is more
important to me than keeping 2016 20
my information private
Amended in 2017 to: Getting
likes or followers is more
important to me than keeping 2017 29 4 58
my posts, comments or photos

private

QC23-1d8m now going to read out one more statement about s oc isaylwhichertiamliebtayou (prémpted t i m
responses, single coded)
Base: Chi aged 12-15 with a social media profile or account (343). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 100: Agreement among 12-15s with a social media profile with statements

about how people behave when using social media: 2017
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There is pressure to look popular on
social media

People are mean to each other on
social media

QC22A/QC22B-1 6 m going to read out some things about soci al me d i (promptdthréspohsespsinglé chded) e b e ¢
Base: Children aged 12-15 with a social media profile or account (343)




Figure 101: Agreement among 8-15s who play games online with the statement that

Npeople are mean to each other when pl a

OfFcom
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B Sometimes Most of the time m All of the time Never E Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

QC45 - Which one of these best describes what you think about a statement | am going to read out? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who ever play games online (266 aged 8-11, 288 aged 12-15)
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Figure 102: Concerns about time spent using media, among parents of 5-15s using
each medium: 2017

m Very/ fairly concerned Neither/ Don't know  ®m Not very concerned = Not at all concerned

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Internet

Games

Mobile

QP13B/ QP51B/ QP74B/ QP60A - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing/ online activities/ game playing/ mobile
phone use (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (1360 aged 5-15)/ goes online (1247 aged 5-15)/ plays games (1028 aged 5-15)/ with their own mobile phone (633 aged 5-15).




Figure 103: Concerns about time spent using media, among parents of 3-4s, 5-7s, 8-

11s and 12-15s using each medium: 2017

m Very/ fairly concerned Neither/ Don't know  mNot very concerned  ® Not at all concerned
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Internet 10
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Aged 12-15

QP13B/ QP51B/ QP74B/ QP60A - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing/ online activities/game playing/ mobile
phone use (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (657 aged 3-4, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15)/ goes online (354 aged 3-4, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472
aged 12-15)/ plays games (264 aged 3-4, 266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369 aged 12-15)/ with their own mobile phone (199 aged 8-11, 407 aged 12-15).




Figure 104: Parentala gr eement wi
age: 2016, 2017
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QP75AT 1 6d now | i ke to ask you some questions about your c¢hi llodkingatsceensoa all the diffarent dedoes they

may use, including TV, mobile phones, laptops, tablets and gaming devices.
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 105: Parentalagr eement wi th Al hink my <c¢chil

screen time and doing other thingso, by
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QP75Bi 1 6d now | i ke to ask you some questions about your c¢hi llodkingatsceensoa all the diffarent dedoes they

may use, including TV, mobile phones, laptops, tablets and gaming devices.
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15)




Figure 106: Agreement with attitudinal statements about screen time for children aged

12-15, child and parent response: 2016 and 2017
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QP75A/B/QC51B/Cil 6d now | i ke to ask you some questions about y o u mourchhdispends/ gou spgnd lmakingsacscreessn
on all the different devices they / you may use, including TV, mobile phones, laptops, tablets and gaming devices.
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (677) or 5-15 (1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15)




Figure 107: ParentsoO6 concerns about the

2016, 2017
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QP13C i Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing i The amount of TV advertising they see (prompted
responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (657 aged 3-4 , 1360 aged 5-15, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any
change between 2016 and 2017




Figure 108: ParentsoO6 concerns about the

child: 2016, 2017
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QP13D i Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing i The content of the TV advertising they see (prompted
responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (657 aged 3-4 , 1360 aged 5-15, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any
change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 109: Frequency with which parents whose child watches TV have been asked to

buy something due to television advertising, by age: 2016, 2017
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QP16i Il n the past 12 months, has your child asked you tIBYEB uWhiclsobthesebbst desgribésdavdreqeeatly in the
past 12 months your child has asked you to do this? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (657 aged 3-4 , 1360 aged 5-15, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15) . Significance testing shows any change betweer
2016 and 20




Figure 110: Frequency with which parents whose child goes online have been asked to

buy something due to online advertising, by age: 2016, 2017
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QP51Kil n the past 12 months, has your child asked you tIBYEB uWhiclsaobthesebbst desgribésdavdreqaeatly in the

past 12 months your child has asked you to do this? (prompted responses, single coded)
Parents whose child ever goes online aged 3-4 (354) or 5-15 (1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 20




Figure 111: Concerns about media content, among parents of 5-15s using each
medium: 2017
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QP13A/ QP51A/ QP74A - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing/ online activities/game playing (prompted
responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (1360 aged 5-15)/ goes online (1247 aged 5-15)/ plays games (1028 aged 5-15).




Figure 112: Concerns about media content, among parents of 3-4s, 5-7s, 8-11s and

12-15s using each medium: 2017
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QP13A/ QP51A/ QP74A - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing/ online activities/ games playing?(prompted
responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child watches TV (657 aged 3-4, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15)/ goes online (354 aged 3-4, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15)/
plays games (264 aged 3-4, 266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369 aged 12-15).




Figure 113: Parental concerns about media content, among parents of 3-4s using each

media type at home (2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017)

ofcom

m Very/ fairly concerned = Neither/ Don't know  ®Not very concerned = Not at all concerned

2013 12 24
v 2016 14 27
2017 22 4 23
2013 |3 22
Internet* 2016 14 18
2017 23 4 12
2013 13
Gaming

2017 10 17

QP13A/ QP51A/ QP74AT Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing/ online activities/ games playing? (prompted
responses, single coded) .* In 2016 and 2017 the questiadatthey wvheitdbtetneO4dads8ked
websites.

Base: Parents of 3-4s whose child watches TV (657), goes online (354), plays games (264) i significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 114: Concerns about television, online or gaming content, among parents of 5-

15s using each media type at home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017)
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QP13A/ QP51A/ QP74A T Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing/ online activities/game playing? (prompted

responses, single coded) .* In 2015 the question for thwsitbdtePnebrasketthabout dT
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 whose child watches TV (1360 aged 5-15)/ goes online (1247 aged 5-15)/ plays games (1028 aged 5-15)i significance testing shows any
change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 115: Parental concerns about television content watched at home (2010, 2013)

or elsewhere (2016, 2017) by age of child
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QP13A1 Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing i The content of the TV programmes they watch (prompted
responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (657 aged 3-4, 1360 aged 5-15, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15) Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 201




Figure 116: Parental concerns about pre-watershed television content: 2013, 2016,

2017
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QP1471 6d | i ke to ask you a bit more about your views on t h&specfigakysbod TV ppgramgnesahatrare en vy

during the day and evening up until 9pm. So, thinking about your child's television viewing, how concerned are you, if at all, by the types of things your child has seen on TV in
the last 12 months? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (657 aged 3-4, 1360 aged 5-15, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15) - Significance testing shows any change
between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 117: Types of concern about pre-watershed television content, by age: 2017
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QP15 still thinking specifically about what your child watches during the day and up until 9pm in the evening, what kind of things concern you about what your child has seen on

TV in the last 12 months? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (657 aged 3-4, 1360 aged 5-15, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15) - Significance testing shows any change




Figure 118: Parental concerns about the time their child spends watching television at

home (2010, 2013) at home or elsewhere (2016, 2017)
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QP13B i Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s TV viewing i How much time they spend watching TV (prompted responses,
single coded) NB prior to 2012 this was asked of those who watched TV content on a TV set as opposed to TV content on any type of device

Base: Parents of children whose child watches TV (657 aged 3-4, 1360 aged 5-15, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15) - Significance testing shows any change
between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 119: Parental agreement with | trust my child to use the internet safely , among those

whose child goes online at home (2010, 2013) at home or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age

OfFcom
Y D
m Agree Neither/DK m Disagree
Aged 3-4 2013 Y A o) T
2016 Y\ 31 I
........................... 2017 | - g ——
2010 | - A () I
Al g0 5= 1 o ) A
2016 | - )
2017 | N ) S O
Aged 5-7 2010 Y R 20 .
2013 Y /A 19 S
2016 | - R 18 T
2017 | - R 16 e
Aged 8-11 20:10 |- 5 e I
2013 | S ) S 2
2016 | W ) s T
2017 | - 5 T
Aged 12-15 2010 | N
2013 |- 5 -
20716 |
2017 | 7 S A
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

QP48B 1 Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with these statements in relation to your child? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 120: Parental agreement with The benefits of the internet for my child outweigh any risks , among those

whose child goes online at home (2010, 2013) at home or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QP48A T Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with these statements in relation to your child? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 121: Parental agreement with | feel | know enough to help my child to manage online

risks* among those whose child goes online at home (2013), or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QP48E 1 Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with these statements in relation to your child (prompted responses, single coded)
*I'n 2013, this question referred to 061 feel | know enough to help my child to st
Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and




Figure 122: Parental concerns abo%s:2813 pe
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QP51A-11 Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 who go online (1247)




Figure 123: Parentso concerns
their child is doing online, by age: 2016, 2017
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QP51I - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities i Companies collecting information about what
they are doing online (e.g. what they have been looking at online/ sites they have visited etc.)

Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 124: Parent s0O0 ¢ o anwergrthose whoteachild goes n | |

online at home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QP51E- Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities i Them being bullied online (prompted responses,
single coded)

Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 125: Parental concerns about their child giving out personal details online to inappropriate people, among

those whose child goes online at home (2010, 2013), or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age

OFcom

m Very/ fairly concerned  m Neither/ Don't know  ®mNot very concerned  m Not at all concerned

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Aged 3.4 2016
................................. 2017 T S 5 S G S
Al aged 515 2010
2013
2016
2017
Aged 5-7 2010 13 14
2013
2016
2017
Aged 8-11 2010
2013 21 25
2016
2017
Aged 12-15 2010
2013
2016
2017 46 21

QP51D i Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities i Them giving out their personal details to
inappropriate people (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 126: Parental concerns about how much time their child spends online, among those

whose child goes online at home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QP51B - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities i How much time they spend online
Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017
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them to harm themselves, by age: 2016, 2017
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QP51G - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities T Seeing content which encourages them to
hurt or harm themselves

Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 128: Parent sé concerns abaqghytaget he

2016, 2017
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QP51F - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities i Damaging their reputation either now or in the
future

Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 129: Parental concerns about online content, among those whose child goes

online at home (2010, 2013) or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QP51AT Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities i The content on the websites or apps* that they visit
(prompted responses, single coded) . Apps was added in 2015

Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016
and 2017




Figure 130: Parentso concerns about theli

online, by age: 2016, 2017
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QP51H - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities i The pressure on them to spend money online
Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017
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QP51J - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities i The possibility of my child being radicalised
e.g. influenced by extreme views online whether political, social or religious.

Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 132: ParentsoO concerns about who

by age: 2010, 2013, 2016 and 2017
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QP60B 1 Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s mobile phone use - Who they are in contact with using their mobile phone.
(prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children whose child has their own mobile phone (199 aged 8-11, 407 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 133: Parentsd concerns about how

phone, by age: 2010, 2013, 2016 and 2017
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QP60A T Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s mobile phone use I How much time they spend using the phone (prompted
responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children whose child has their own mobile phone (199 aged 8-11, 407 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 134: Parentsodo concerns about thei

the child s mobile phone by age: 2010, 2013, 2016 and 2017

m Very/ fairly concerned  m Neither/ Don't know  m Not very concerned  m Not at all concerned
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Aged 12-15 2010 23 26
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2016 K{0) 27

2017 41 4 19

QP60D 1 Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s mobile phone use/- Being bullied via calls/ texts/ emails/ messages to their
mobile phone (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children whose child has their own mobile phone (199 aged 8-11, 407 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 135: Parentsod concerns about gam

plays games at home (2010, 2013) at home or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age

m Very/ fairly concerned = Neither/ Don't know m Not very concerned = Not at all concerned
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QP74A1 Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s games playing through any means- The content of the games they are
playing (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child ever plays games (264 aged 3-4, 1028 aged 5-15, 266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017




Figure 136: Parents concerns about whom their child is gaming with through the games player, among those

whose child plays games online at home (2010, 2013) at home or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age
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QP74Ci Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s games playing through any means 1 Who they are playing online games with
(prompted responses, single coded) *Since 2014 this question was only asked of those parents who said their child played games online, in earlier years parents were allowed to
state Not Applicable if their child does not play online games.

Base: Parents whose child ever plays games (264 aged 3-4, 1028 aged 5-15, 266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017.




Figure 137: Parentso concerns about the

players: 2016, 2017
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QP74E 1 Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s games playing through any means - The possibility of them being bullied
by other players (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child ever plays games (264 aged 3-4, 1028 aged 5-15, 266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change
between 2016 and 2017.




FIigure 138: Parentsod concerns about the

2017
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QP74F i Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s games playing through any means i The amount of advertising in games
(prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child ever plays games (264 aged 3-4, 1028 aged 5-15, 266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change
between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 139: Parent sO0O ¢ onc er {gane pubclases, byt agee

2016, 2017

ofcom

m Very/ fairly concerned  m Neither/ Don't know  mNot very concerned  m Not at all concerned
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Aged 8-11 2016 30 17

2017 33 17

Aged 12-15 2016 27 18

2017 30 19

QP74D 1 Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s games playing through any means - The pressure to make in game
purchases for things like access to additional points/ tokens/ levels or for game upgrades or add-ons (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child ever plays games (264 aged 3-4, 1028 aged 5-15, 266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change
between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 140: ParentsoOd concerns about

plays games at home (2010, 2013) at home or elsewhere (2016, 2017), by age

m Very/ fairly concerned = Neither/ Don't know m Not very concerned = Not at all concerned
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QP74B 1 Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child s games playing through any means- How much time they spend playing
games (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child ever plays games (264 aged 3-4, 1028 aged 5-15, 266 aged 5-7, 393 aged 8-11, 369 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2016 and 2017
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Figure 141: Combinations of online mediation strategies used by parents of 5-15s

whose child goes online : 2017
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Aged 3-4 All aged 5-15 Aged 5-7 Aged 8-11

Derived from several questions

Base: Parent

f children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11,

Aged 12-15

472 aged 12-15).

Ofcom
T D
® None of these

® Technical mediation only

Talk to child about staying safe
online (at least every few months)
only

m Supervise child when online only
Rules only

m Any combination of two mediation
strategies only

Any combination of three mediation
strategies only

m Parental supervision & rules &
technical mediation & talk about
staying safe online



Figure 142: Parents of 3-4s and 5-15s who have home broadband and whose child goes

online, use and awareness of content filters: 2016, 2017

OfFcom
N
m Use this Stopped using this ®m Never used Not aware Total
Aware
Content fiers 2016 3 35 65%
Aged 3-4
('Sphr;;t‘é"?ﬁre'ﬁr‘]’ge)' 2017 39 : 27 34 66%
Aged 5-15

Content filters ~ Aged 3-4
(Parental control o | L

software, e.g. Net
Nanny, McAfee)

Aged 5-15
o7 T SIWII st

QP31A-B Please read each of the descriptions shown on this card. Before today were you aware of any of these types of technical tools or controls? Which ones? (prompted
responses, multi coded)/ QP32A-B Do you use any of these types of techni c arlinecomtent?dhichrones?dpnompted| s t o
responses, multi coded)/ QP33A-B Have you stopped using any of these types accésstdenlndaaontentd Whichones?s o r
(prompted responses, multi coded). Base: Parents with a fixed broadband connection at home where the child goes online (311 parents of 3-4s, 1174 parents of 5-15s).
Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 143: Parents of 5-15s who use filters - usefulness of technical tools: 2016, 2017

Content filters
(ISP network level
home filtering)

2016

2017

QF-'corn

m Yes, useful No, not useful m Don't know

3!
3

Content filters
(Parental control
software, e.g. Net
Nanny, McAfee)

2016

2017

6!

3

QP34A-B Do you find this tool useful? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 with a broadband internet connection at home where the child goes online who use each technical tool or control (Variable base).




Figure 144: Parents of 5-15s who use content filters - perception of technical tools

blocking too much or too little: 2016, 2017

Content filters
(ISP network level
home filtering)

OFcom

m Blocks too little Blocks too much  mBlocks the right amount = Don't know

2016

2017

Content filters
(Parental control
software, e.g. Net
Nanny, McAfee)

2016

2017

QP35A-B Do you think they block too much content or too little content? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 with a broadband internet connection at home where the child goes online who use each technical tool or control (Variable base). Significance

testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017



Figure 145: Parentsof5-1 5s who use content
bypass technical tools: 2016, 2017

m Yes, child can get around this No, child cannot get around this ®m Don't know

Content filters 2016 78
(ISP network level
home filtering)
2017 72
Content filters 2016 78
(Parental control
software, e.g. Net
Nanny, McAfee)
2017 77

QP36A-B Do you think your child can get around them? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 with a broadband internet connection at home where the child goes online who use each technical tool or control (Variable base). Significance
testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 146: Parents of 5-15s with a home broadband connection whose child goes online and who

are aware of but do not use home network filters i reasons for not using them: 2017

QF-'corn

Trust my child to be sensible/ responsible 50%

Prefer to use other ways like talking to my child/

e - 48%
supervising them/ using rules

Child is always supervised/ always an adult present

Child learns how to be safe online at school

Don't know how to do this/ too complicated or time
consuming to install or administer

They block too much/ get in the way

Wouldn't work/ they'd find a way around any controls
They don't block enough

Other reasons

Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

QP42A Here are some reasons that other people have given for not using this particular technical tool or control, do any of these apply? (prompted response, multi-coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 with a broadband internet connection at home (whose child goes online) who are aware of but do not use home network filters (297).




Figure 147: Parents of 3-4s who have home broadband and whose child goes online -

use and awareness of technical tools: 2016, 2017

OfFcom
T
m Use this Don't use this Not aware
Content filters (ISP network level home 2016 32 35
filtering)
27 2
| 37 39
Content filters (Parental control software,
o Net Ny, MA®ee) 2017 2 3
31 35
PIN/ Password required to enter websites
riessaready appoved 2017 27 2
Parental controls built into the device by the 016 1y 52 Bl
manufacturer
29 50
27 53
Safe search enabled on search engine websites
24 59
YouTube safety mode enabled (2016)/ 2016 21 60
YouTube restricted mode enabled to filter
inappropriate content (2017) 2017 26 50 ¥

QP31A-F Please read each of the descriptions shown on this card. Before today were you aware of any of these types of technical tools or controls? Which ones? (prompted
responses, multi coded)/ QP32A-F Do you use any of these types of techni c arlinetoatent?shichones?dpromptedl|l s t o
responses, multi coded)

Base: Parents of 3-4s with a fixed broadband connection available to their child at home where the child goes online (311). Significance testing shows any change between 2016
and 2017.




Figure 148: Parents of 5-15s who have home broadband and whose child goes online -

use and awareness of technical tools: 2016, 2017

OfFcom
EEET
m Use this Don't use this Not aware
Content filters (ISP network level home 2016 27 42
filtering)
2017 37 4 25 38

Content filters (Parental control software, ~ 2016 32 41
e.g. Net Nanny, McAfee)
2017 33 35 ¥

PIN/ Password required to enter websites 39 30 35

unless already approved
v app 2017 31 ¥ 28 40 4

Parental controls built into the device by the 2016 29 50
manufacturer
28 51
26 55
2017 28 53

YouTube safety mode enabled (2016)/ 2016 23 61
YouTube restricted mode enabled to filter

inappropriate content (2017) 2017 25 53 ¥

Safe search enabled on search engine websites

QP31A-F Please read each of the descriptions shown on this card. Before today were you aware of any of these types of technical tools or controls? Which ones? (prompted
responses, multi coded)/ QP32A-F Do you use any of these types of techni c arlinetoatent?shichones?dpromptedl|l s t o
responses, multi coded)

Base: Parents of 5-15s with a fixed broadband connection available to their child at home where the child goes online (1174). Significance testing shows any change between

2016 and 2017.




Figure 149: Parents of 3-4s whose child uses a smartphone or tablet computer - use and

awareness of technical tools/ controls for these devices: 2016, 2017

OfFcom
EEEEY D
m Use this Don't use this Not aware
Change the setting§01Q)r chi2{ dos 60

phone or tablet to stop any apps
being downloaded

Parental control software or apps that

can be used on your child's phone or 2017 24 60
tablet to restrict access to content or

manage their use of the device

(@}
n

Change the settingsyg
phone or tablet to stop any in-app
purchases

59

QP31G-I Please read each of the descriptions shown on this card. Before today were you aware of any of these types of technical tools or controls? Which ones? (prompted

responses, multi coded)/ QP32G-I Do you use any of these types of techni c alinedoment? \&hich onese @nompted | s t o
responses, multi coded).

Base: Parents of 3-4 whose child uses a smartphone or tablet computer (435). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 150: Parents of 5-15s whose child uses a smartphone or tablet computer - use

and awareness of technical tools/ controls for these devices: 2016, 2017

OfFcom
HEENY D
m Use this Don't use this Not aware
Change the settingé’rOlQ) chi25dos 60
phone or tablet to stop any apps
being downloaded
2017 4 23 56
Change the setting§m60 chizbdf)s 61
phone or tablet to stop any in-app
purchases
2017 21 4 23 56 ¥
Parental control software or apps that
can be used on your child's phone or 2017 25 58

tablet to restrict access to content or
manage their use of the device

QP31G-I Please read each of the descriptions shown on this card. Before today were you aware of any of these types of technical tools or controls? Which ones? (prompted
responses, multi coded)/ QP32G-I Do you use any of these types of techni c alinedoment? \&hich onese @nompted | s t o
responses, multi coded).

Base: Parents of 5-15s whose child uses a smartphone or tablet computer (1205). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 151: Parents talking to their child about staying safe online: 2017

Aged 3-4

Aged 5-15

Aged 5-7

Aged 8-11

Aged 12-15

QP28 1 Have you ever talked to your child about how to stay safe online? IF NECESSARY: For example, have you ever discussed with them the potential dangers of things like
content on sites or apps that might be unsuitable for their age, sharing too much information online, contact with people they don't know personally etc.
Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15).




Figure 152: Frequency of talking to children about how to stay safe online, by age:

2017

m At least every few weeks At least every few months
m Less often, but more than once m Only once
m Have never talked to my child about how to stay safe online Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Aged 12-15

14 10
-

QP29 1 Which of these best describes how often you talk to your child about how to stay safe online? (prompted responses, single coded) Base: Parents of children who go online
(354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15).




Figure 153: Parents of 5-15s stating they have looked for or received any information

or advice about how to help their child to manage online risks: 2017

Ofcom
BT S
3-4 5-15 5-7 8-11 12-15
Base 1247
Fromchi | dés school 24%  61%% 53% 63%* 63%
From family or friends 28% 4 34% 30% 34% 37%
From TV, radio, newspapers or magazines 8% 15% 4 12% 16% 4+ 16%
From Internet service providers (ISPs) 11% 14% 11% 16% 15%
From other websites with information about how to stay safe online 7% 13% 4 9% 15%4 13%
From your child themselves 3% 13% 6% 13% 16%
From Government or local authority 7% 9% 7% 7% 12%
From manufacturers or retailers selling the product 7% 8% 7% 9% 7%
From the BBC 6% 7% 7% 6% 8%
From other sources 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
TOTAL T ANY INFORMATION LOOKED FOR/ RECEIVED 56% 4 78% 4 70% 81%4 81%4

QP52 1 Have you looked for or received information or advice about how to help your child manage online risks from any of these sources or in any other way? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)
Base: Parents of children who go online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and

2017.




Figure 154: Rules about what child does online, by age: 2017

OfFcom
BT S
3-4 5-15 5-7 8-11 12-15
Rulesabout ee. Base 1247
The types of websites or apps they can use 59% 66% 73% 73% 54%
Who they can contact online 29% 58% 45% 63% 60%
The information they can share online 27% 51% 39% 58% 50%
How much time they spend online 41% 49% 55% 52% 43%
Spending money online 28% 49% 41% 52% 50%
When they can go online 38% 39% 44% 44% 32%
Spontaneous response: Only going online when supervised 4% 1% 2% 0% 0%
TOTAL - ANY RULES ABOUT WHAT CHILD DOES ONLINE 75% 85% 88% 89% 80%

QP26 - Do you have any of these rules about what your child does online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Parents whose child goes online (354 aged 3-4, 1247 aged 5-15, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15).




Figure 155: Parents stating their child can use a mobile phone or tablet only at home
In communal areas/ where a parent can see them, by age: 2017
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Aged 8-11
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ml

Mobile Tablet
Aged 12-15

QP30AT You said earlier your child uses a mobile phone. When your child uses the phone at home, which one of these statements best applies as to where they can use it?/
QP30B - You said earlier that your child uses a tablet. When they use the tablet at home, which one of these statements best applies as to where they can use it?

Base: Parents whose child uses a mobile phone (196 aged 3-4, 908 aged 5-15, 171 aged 5-7, 293 aged 8-11, 444 aged 12-15)/ Parents whose child uses a tablet (434 aged 3-4,
1085 aged 5-15, 307 aged 5-7, 403 aged 8-11, 375 aged 12-15.




Figure 156: Types of parental supervision when child goes online, among parents of

5-15s: 2016, 2017

Any supervision of
online access and
% use

Being nearby and Asking about what they Check the browser/ : Sitting beside them and
regularly checking are doing/ have been | device history after they: watching or helping them
what they do doing online have been online while they are online

2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017

QP27 1 When your child goes online on any devices, would you usually supervise them, in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Parents whose child goes online at home or elsewhere (1247 aged 5-15).




Figure 157: Types of parental supervision when child goes online, by age: 2016,

2017
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QP27 1 When your child goes online on any devices, would you usually supervise them, in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Parents whose child goes online (354 aged 3-4, 317 aged 5-7, 458 aged 8-11, 472 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2016 and 2017.




Figure 158: Parental awareness of minimum age requirement for particular social

media sites/ apps used by their child aged 5-15: 2017
m Aware of m?n?mum age requ?rement and §tate cqrrect age (Aged 13) Okm
T

Aware of minimum age requirement but give an incorrect age
m Says there is no minimum age requirement for using this social media site/ app
Unsure whether there is a minimum age requirement

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% ToOTAL AWARE
OF MINIMUM AGE

REQUIREMENT
Facebook/ Facebook Messenger 39 5 17 78%

IO' Instagram n 30 35 50%

i}& Snapchat h 28 39 44%

WhatsApp h 42 28%
QP46A/B/IC/IDT You said your <child is n éééé. As far as you are awareg icant tber @ena érdi niFmy

that? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of 5-15s whose child has a social media profile/ account on Facebook/ Facebook Messenger (279)/ Instagram (215)/ Snapchat (213), WhatsApp (129).




Figure 159: Parentalagr eement with Al would allow my child to

mi ni mum age required by t hat-15swhbse chidrhasa popia mediaacoonny p ar
profile: 2017

Y D
mAgree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Aged . _ 25
QP47i Pl ease telll me the extent to which you agree or di s ag rssagngsitestohapps hlivauld allovanty ehitdetan t
use these sites before they had reached the minimum age required by that site or app (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents whose child has a social media account/ profile (422 aged 5-15).




Figure 160: Awareness and use of bar on adult content for mobile phones, by age:

2016, 2017

Awareness of bar on adult content on mobile phones

mYes No m Don't know
0%
Aged 5-15 2016 45
2017 41 4
2016
Aged 5-7 LOW BASE
2017
.5 |
Aged 8-11 2016 23 42
2017 42
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m Bar on adult content in place Bar on adult content is not in place
m Don't know whether bar on adult content is in place Child's phone cannot be used to go online
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Aged 5-15 62 12 5

Aged 5-7 = LOW BASE

Aged 8-11 72 9

QP61 - The UK mobile phone networks - so O2, Vodafone, EE and so on - each have a block on adult or 18+ content which requires users to go through an age verification
process before this content can be unblocked and r ecei v e ckforetwday?luaprompgted reépsnses,lsiogiee . T
coded) / QP62 - Do you know whether the bar on accessing adult content is set up on your child's mobile phone? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child has a mobile phone (633 aged 5-15, 199 aged 8-11, 407 aged 12-15)/ Parents of children aged 5-15 whose child has a mobile phone that are aware of
the bar on adul t content that c a R15,41d 3 aged 8-110 221 dgdd 4 2-16)h Sighific@nse tegtimgpshoavs any3cbahge heqweah 208.6 and 2017.




Figure 161: Parental rules for mobile phones, by age: 2017

OfFcom
BT S
All whose child has a mobile phone

Rulesabout éé. Base 199 407
How much money they can spend on their phone 48% 44%
Who they are in contact with on their phone 55% 40%
How much time they spend using their phone 52% 40%
Downloading apps onto their phone 51% 37%
When they can use their phone 45% 27%

TOTAL-ANY RULES ABOUT THEI R CHILDOGS MOBI LB3 HON@B%USE

QP59 1 Do you have any of these rules about the use that your child makes of their mobile phone? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Parents whose child has a mobile phone (199 aged 8-11, 407 aged 12-15)




Figure 162: Parental awareness of use of games console/ players to go online: 2016,
2017
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2016 2017
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2016 2017
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Aged 12-15

QP68 1 Some games consoles and games players can be used to go online, watch and download TV and movies and to chat with others. Did you know this before today?

(unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All parents of children aged 3-4 or 5-15 (677 aged 3-4, 1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15)




Figure 163: Use of parental controls on games consoles/ games players by age: 2016
and 2017
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QP71 Are there any controls set on either the handheld games player or the games console connected to a TV? This might include things like time-limiting software that
only allows them to play for a set amount of time or controls to stop your child playing games above a certain age rating or to restrict or prevent them going online.

(unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child ever plays games on a handheld games console or a games console connected to a TV (711 aged 5-15, 139 aged 5-7, 290 aged 8-11, 282

aged 12-15).




Figure 164: Parental rules for gaming, by age: 2017

OfFcom
BT S
3-4 5-15 5-7 8-11 12-15

Rulesabout ee. Base 1028
Only playing games with an age appropriate rating 57% 58% 68% 66% 43%
Only playing games with appropriate content (no violence/ nudity/ 38% 47% 46% 54% 39%
swearing etc.)
How much time they spend playing games 41% 47% 48% 54% 38%
When they can play games 37% 39% 46% 46% 29%
Purchasing or downloading games or apps / in-app purchasing 24% 35% 34% 40% 32%
Who they can play games with 19% 33% 33% 41% 25%
Whether they can play games online 21% 29% 32% 31% 24%
TOTAL - ANY RULES ABOUT THE GAMES THEIR CHILD PLAYS 73% 79% 85% 86% 68%

QP67 - Do you have any of these rules about the games your child plays at home or elsewhere - whether on a games console or player, a computer, or any other device?
(prompted responses, multi-coded).

Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 whose child ever plays games at home or elsewhere on any type of game playing device (264 aged 3-4, 1028 aged 5-15, 266 aged 5-7, 393
aged 8-11, 369 aged 12-15).




Figure 165: Awareness of whether mandatory PINs are in used on household TV

service(s) among parents of 3-15s: 2017

OfFcom
T D
mYes No ® Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Aged 3-4 57 32 11

Aged 5-15 60 27 13

Aged 5-7 61 26 13

Aged 8-11 59 28 13

Aged 12-15 60 27 13

Among parents of 5-15s whose

main TV service is..
Any Satellite 68 21 11

Cable 76 14 10

N
H

Freeview 36 43

QP18 17 Can I please ask you to read the following information about Personal Identification Numbers or PINs on your TV service? PINs are typically 4 digit access codes that
need to be used in order to watch certain programmes or access certain channels or services. There are two different types of PINs. Mandatory PINs and Voluntary PINs
(DESCRIPTION OF BOTH TYPES OF PIN PROVIDED BY INTERVIEWIER FOR RESPONDENT TO READ). First of all I'd like you to think about Mandatory PINs. As far as
you are aware does your TV service provider/ do your TV service providers use these Mandatory PINs to restrict access to unsuitable content? (unprompted responses, single
coded)

Base: Parents of children with a TV set in the household (667 aged 3-4,1370 aged 5-15, 405 aged 5-7, 489 aged 8-11, 476 aged 12-15).




| nci dence of

mYes No ®m Don't know Don't think mandatory PINs are available on TV service
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Aged 5-15

Aged 8-11
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Aged 12-15

QP18AT And as far as you are awar e, has your chil dbs viewing ev eathome(anprontptedreshoases, by &
single coded)
Base: Parents of children with a TV set in the household (667 aged 3-4,1370 aged 5-15, 405 aged 5-7, 489 aged 8-11, 476 aged 12-15).




Figure 167: Parental agreement with the mandatory PINs in place on my TV service(s) are
effective i n managi ng@gyagey20c7hi | dos TV vi ewi

m Agree Neither/ DK m Disagree

Aged 5-7

Aged 8-11

Aged 12-15

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

QP18B 1 To what extent do you agree with the following statement | am going to read out i The mandatory PINs in placeonmyTVser vi ce(s) are effecti
TV viewing (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Parents whose child has had their TV viewing blocked by a mandatory PIN (134 aged 3-4, 384 aged 5-15, 115 aged 5-7, 132 aged 8-11, 137 aged 12-15).




Figure 168: Use of voluntary PINs on TV service(s) used at home, by age: 2017

OfFcom
BT S
m Aware and use voluntary PINs
Aware but don't use voluntary PINs
m Can't use voluntary PINs on TV service(s) used at home
Unsure whether can use voluntary PINs
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Aged 3-4 24 11
Aged 5-15 23 11
Aged 5-7 26 12
Aged 8-11 21 11
Aged 12-15 25 12

Among parents of 5-15s whose
main TV service is..

Any satellite 24 10
Cable 20 8
Freeview 24 17

QP19i1 6d now | i ke you to think about voluntary Pl Ns. A's faacess ® snsutable coatenton anyvad theeTV i s
services you use at home (unprompted responses, single coded)) QP19A7T And do you use voluntary PINs to manage your ¢

home? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children with a TV set in the household (667 aged 3-4,1370 aged 5-15, 405 aged 5-7, 489 aged 8-11, 476 aged 12-15).




Figure 169: Parental agreement with the voluntary PINs in place on my TV service(s) are effective

I n managing my clhyaged2®s/ TV vi ewi ngo,

QF-'corn

m Agree Neither/ DK m Disagree

All aged 5-15

Aged 5-7

Aged 8-11

Aged 12-15

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

QP19B 1 To what extent do you agree with the following statement | am going to read out i The voluntary PINs in placeonmyTVser vi ce(s) are effecti
TV viewing (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Parents whose use voluntary PINs (221 aged 3-4, 510 aged 5-15, 145 aged 5-7, 207 aged 8-11, 158 aged 12-15).




awareness of Pl Ns

OfFcom
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m Yes child aware of PIN No m Don't know
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

89 !

Aged 5-15 7 75
Aged 5-7 86 !
Aged 8-11 80
Aged 12-15 60

QP20 - As far as you are aware, does your child know any of the PINs that have been set on any of your TV services? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents who use mandatory or voluntary PINs on their TV service (s) (271 aged 3-4,649 aged 5-15, 187 aged 5-7, 245 aged 8-11, 217 aged 12-15).




Figure 171: Removal of adult channels from the EPG, by age of the child: 2017
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QP21A71 As far as you are aware does your TV service provider(s) allow you to remove adult channels from the on-screen menu of channels, so they cannot be seen
(unprompted responses, single coded)/ QP21B i And have you removed adult channels from the on-screen menu of channels? (unprompted responses, single coded).
Base: Parents of children with a TV set in the household (667 aged 3-4,1370 aged 5-15, 405 aged 5-7, 489 aged 8-11, 476 aged 12-15).




Figure 172: Awareness of content ratings and guidance labels on UK broadcaster catch-up

services, and use of PINs/ passwords o0n?20i6R813 e
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QP11A 1 Thinking specifically about the catch-up services of UK broadcasters (e.g BBC iPlayer, ITV Hub, All 4 etc), these services offer information about the age suitability of
programmes. This information can be in the form of ratings (e.g. G for guidance, 12, 15, 18) or labels (such as 'violence', 'sex’, 'drug use', or 'strong language'). They may appear
as a pop-up screen asking for age confirmation before accessing the content. Did you know that, before today? (prompted responses, single coded)/ QP11B - Have you set up a
PIN code or password on any of these catch-up services to prevent your child watching or downloading unsuitable programmes or films? (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: All parents of children aged 3-4 or 5-15 (677 aged 3-4, 1388 aged 5-15, 412 aged 5-7, 497 aged 8-11, 479 aged 12-15) - significance testing shows any change between




Figure 173: Parental rules for television, by age: 2017

OfFcom
T
All whose child watches television | Aged | Aged | Aged | Aged | Aged
3-4 5-15 5-7 8-11 12-15
Rulesabout éé. Base 1360
What they watch 63% 72% 80% 78% 60%
When they watch 49% 54% 60% 59% 45%
How much time they spend watching 49% 52% 58% 55% 44%
Who they are watching with/ can only watch when supervised 38% 29% 35% 33% 21%
TOTAL - ANY RULES ABOUT THE TV/ DVDs THEIR CHILD 82% 83% 91% 87% 73%
WATCHES

QP121 Do you have any of these rules about the TV and DVDs that your child watches? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 or 5-15 whose child watches TV at home or elsewhere (657 aged 3-4, 1360 aged 5-15, 408 aged 5-7, 485 aged 8-11, 467 aged 12-15).




